Shatabdi 
Hospital, S.V. Road, Kandivali West, Mumbai 400067, shall be deemed to be the venue for the 
meeting to transact the following business.   

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

ITEM NO. 1: INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY 
FROM RS. 63,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Three Crore Only) TO RS. 111,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Eleven Crores Only) 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as 
an Ordinary Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to section 13, section 61 read with section 64 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) read

[...]

prescribed by any relevant authorities from time to time, to the extent applicable and such other 
approvals, permissions and sanctions, as may be necessary, consent of the members of the 
Company be and are hereby accorded for increase of the authorized share capital of the 
Company from Rs. 63,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Three Crores) divided into 6,30,00,000 (Six 
Crore Thirty Lakh) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 111,00,00,000 (Rupees 
One Hundred and Eleven Crores) divided into 11,10,00,000 (Eleven Crores Ten Lakhs) Equity 
shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each.  Accordingly Clause V, the share capital clause of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be deleted and the following be substituted 
thereof: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 111,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and 
Eleven Crores Only) divided into 11,10,00,000 (Eleven Crores Ten Lakh Only) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, any director 
or CFO and Company Secretary, be and are hereby severally authorised to sign and submit the 
necessary application and Forms with appropriate authorities and to perform all such acts, deeds

[...]

constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred on the 
Board by this resolution or any person authorised by the Board or its committee for such 
purpose), approval of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to offer, issue 
and allot up to 3,87,08,920 (Three Crore Eighty Seven Lakhs Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Twenty) fully paid up Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 
90/- (Rupees Ninety only) per equity share (including a premium of Rs. 80/- (Rupees Eighty 
only) aggregating up to Rs. 348,38,02,800/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Forty Eight Crores 
Thirty Eight Lakh Two Thousand and Eight Hundred only), to the below  mentioned allottee(s) 
(“Proposed Allottees”) by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis 
(“Preferential Issue”), which is not less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V 
of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”), for consideration 
other than cash (i.e. swap of shares of Proposed Allottees as listed in the below table) towards 
payment of the total consideration payable for the acquisition upto 44,96,038 (Forty Four Lakhs 
Ninety Six Thousand and Thirty Eight Only) Equity Shares representing 100% shareholding of 
the Rinpoche Spirits Private Limited (“RSPL”), from the existing shareholders of the RSPL, 
who are Promoters and other non Promoters who do not belong to the Promoter Group as on the 

date of Dispatch of this EGM notice of the Company (Cupid Breweries and Distilleries Limited), 
pursuant to such terms and conditions, as determined by the Board, in accordance with the SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations, and other applicable laws and the aforesaid 3,87,08,920 (Three Crore 
Eighty Seven Lakhs Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty Only) fully paid-up Equity 
Shares shall be issued and allotted to the Proposed Allottees, on a proportionate basis in 
proportion to the shareholding held by them in RSPL. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to make an offer to the